

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MAY 16, 2025
No. 25-5057

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

GWYNNE A. WILCOX,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President
of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 25-334 (The Hon. Beryl A. Howell)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

DEEPAK GUPTA
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GREGORY A. BECK
ALISA C. PHILO*
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

April 7, 2025

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	v
Glossary	xiii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the issues	4
Statutes.....	4
Statement of the case	5
I. Legal background.....	5
A. The Supreme Court has long recognized Congress’s authority to limit the presidential removal power.....	5
B. Congress created the NLRB as an independent, multimember adjudicatory body	9
II. Factual and procedural background	14
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	19
I. The district court was correct to reject the President’s attempt to use Article II to justify his blatantly illegal firing of Ms. Wilcox	19
A. The Board’s removal restrictions are constitutional	19
B. The government’s contrary arguments are wrong on the law and the facts.....	27
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in awarding declaratory and injunctive relief.....	34
A. At a minimum, Ms. Wilcox is entitled to a declaratory judgment	34
B. Since the time of Blackstone, courts have recognized their authority to remedy illegal removal	35

C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding
an injunction appropriate here 41

Conclusion 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Utility Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	9
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	14
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	37
<i>Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. United States Postal Service</i> , 64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	34, 41
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	37
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , 1983 WL 538, (D.D.C. 1983)	41-43, 46, 47
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , 732 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.D.C. 2020)	41
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 14
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	17, 34
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	23
<i>Consumers' Research v. CPSC</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024)	24, 32

<i>Dish Network Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	34
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	21, 30
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	37
<i>Horn & Hardart Co. v. National Rail Passenger Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	2, 7, 15, 16, 21, 25, 28
<i>In re NLRB</i> , 304 U.S. 486 (1938).....	13
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888).....	36
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Kalbfus v. Siddons</i> , 42 App. D.C. 310 (D.C. Cir. 1914).....	39, 40
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024).....	24, 31
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44, 46
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	29
<i>Mackie v. Bush</i> , 809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C.).....	42, 47

<i>Mackie v. Clinton</i> , 10 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Magnetsafety.org v. CPSC</i> , 129 F.4th 1253 (10th Cir. 2025)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	3, 6, 39
<i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 2024 WL 1549732 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2024).....	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	8, 30
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5, 19
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>National Security Archive v. CIA</i> , 104 F.4th 267 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	3, 24, 31
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	42
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	44
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	20
<i>Noble v. Union River Logging Railroad Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 165 (1893)	40

<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	38
<i>R. v. Blooer</i> (1760) 97 Eng. Rep. 697 (KB)	39
<i>R. v. Mayor and Alderman of Doncaster</i> (1752) 96 Eng. Rep. 795 (KB)	39
<i>R. v. Mayor of Liverpool</i> (1759) 97 Eng. Rep. 533 (KB)	39
<i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> , 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> , 876 F. Supp. 297 (D.D.C. 1995)	34
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	35, 37, 43
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	8, 15, 16, 19, 21-23, 26, 30, 31
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	3, 18, 35, 36
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	35
<i>Starbucks Co. v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024)	13
<i>Stern v. South Chester Tube Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 606 (1968)	40
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18, 35, 36, 40

<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958)	46
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	11, 25
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. (1959).....	37
<i>White v. Berry</i> , 171 U.S. 366 (1898).....	36, 38
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	8, 16, 22, 25, 27
<i>Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998).....	45
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	20, 34
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	19

Constitutional provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	5
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes and regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	38
29 C.F.R. § 103.1.....	14
29 C.F.R. § 103.2	14
29 C.F.R. § 103.3.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 153.....	1, 4, 8-12, 15, 24-26, 28

29 U.S.C. § 154.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	13, 25, 29
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	9, 12, 13, 25, 28
29 U.S.C. § 661.....	8
30 U.S.C. § 823.....	8
39 U.S.C. § 202.....	8
39 U.S.C. § 502.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1975.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 5841.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7171.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	8
45 U.S.C. § 154.....	8
46 U.S.C. § 46101.....	8
49 U.S.C. § 1111.....	8
49 U.S.C. § 1301.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 1202.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7104.....	8
Federal Reserve Act, Pub. L. No. 63-43, ch. 6, § 10, 38 Stat. 251 (1913)	6

Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, ch. 311, § 1, 38 Stat. 717 (1914).....	7
Interstate Commerce Act, Pub. L. No. 49-41, ch. 104, § 11, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	6, 20
Board decisions	
<i>East Freight Logistics, LLC</i> , 373 NLRB 7 (2023)	46
<i>IAMAW, District Lodge No. 160</i> , 373 NLRB 39 (2024)	46
<i>North Atlantic States Regional Council of Carpenters</i> , 373 NLRB 27 (2024).....	46
<i>Regional Ready Mix, LLC & Brand X, LLC</i> , 373 NLRB 56 (2024)	46
<i>RFO808</i> , 373 NLRB 60 (2024)	46
Other authorities	
1 Annals of Congress (1834) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	6
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	18, 39
Emma Barudi, <i>An Assumed Tradition: How the 3-2 Balance of the NLRB Is More Than the Sum of Its Appointments and an Argument for Its Continuation</i> , 26 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 817 (2023)	10
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000)	20
Collective-Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry, 54 Fed. Reg. 16336-01 (May 22, 1989)	14

Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013)	6, 7, 9, 12, 24
Louis Jaffe & Edith Henderson, <i>Judicial Review and the Rule of Law: Historical Origins</i> , 72 L.Q. Rev. 345 (1956).....	39
Jeffrey S. Lubbers, <i>The Potential of Rulemaking by the NLRB</i> , 5 FIU L. Rev. 411 (2010).....	13, 14
J. Warren Madden, <i>Origin and Early Years of the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 18 Hastings L.J. 571 (1967).....	8
NLRB, 1 <i>Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act</i> (1949)	12
NLRB, 20 Fed. Reg. 2175 (Apr. 6, 1955)	28
NLRB, <i>First Annual Report of the National Labor Relations Board</i> (1936)	21, 25, 29
Arnold Ordman, <i>Fifty Years of the NLRA: An Overview</i> , 88 W. Va. L. Rev. 15 (1985)	9, 11
Franklin D. Roosevelt, President of the United States, Statement on Signing the National Labor Relations Act (July 5, 1935).....	21, 24
Jonathan B. Rosenblum, <i>A New Look at the General Counsel's Unreviewable Discretion Not to Issue a Complaint under the NLRA</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1349 (1977).....	26
The Federalist No. 77	6
Harry S. Truman, President of the United States, Veto of the Taft-Hartley Labor Bill (June 20, 1947)	29
